



partner communications

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS REPORTS 2009 ANNUAL AND Q4 RESULTS

**QUARTERLY EBITDA OF NIS 608 MILLION, AN INCREASE OF 9.2%
144,000 NET SUBSCRIBER ADDITIONS IN 2009**

Q4 2009 Highlights (compared with Q4 2008)

- **Total Revenues:** NIS 1.6 billion (US\$ 418 million), an increase of 1.6%
- **Service Revenues:** NIS 1.4 billion (US\$ 365 million), a decrease of 0.8%
- **Operating Profit:** NIS 432 million (US\$ 114 million), a decrease of 0.2%
- **Net Income:** NIS 294 million (US\$ 78 million), an increase of 1.4%
- **EBITDA¹:** NIS 608 million (US\$ 161 million), an increase of 9.2%
- **EBITDA Margin²:** 38.5% of total revenues, up from 35.9%
- **Free Cash Flow³:** NIS 261 million (US\$ 69 million), a decrease of 16.6%
- **Subscriber Base:** 34,000 net additions

2009 Annual Highlights (compared with 2008)

- **Total Revenues:** NIS 6.1 billion (US\$ 1.6 billion), a decrease of 3.5%
- **Service Revenues:** NIS 5.4 billion (US\$ 1.4 billion), a decrease of 2.2%
- **Operating Profit:** NIS 1.7 billion (US\$ 451 million), a decrease of 6.8%
- **Net Income:** NIS 1.1 billion (US\$ 302 million), a decrease of 4.8%
- **EBITDA:** NIS 2.3 billion (US\$ 610 million), an increase of 0.3%
- **EBITDA Margin⁴:** 37.9% of total revenues, up from 36.5%
- **Free Cash Flow⁵:** NIS 1.0 billion (US\$ 270 million), a decrease of 27.3%
- **Subscriber Base:** 144,000 net additions in 2009, subscriber base of 3.0 million, including 1,279,000 3G subscribers

¹ See "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" below.

² Equivalent to 44.2% of service revenues in Q4 2009, compared with 40.1% in Q4 2008.

³ Cash flows generated from operating activities, net of cash flows from investing activities.

⁴ Equivalent to 42.5% of service revenues in 2009, compared with 41.4% in 2008.

⁵ Cash flows generated from operating activities, net of cash flows from investing activities.

Key Financial Results: ⁶

NIS MILLION	US GAAP				IFRS	
	2005	2006	2007	2008	2008	2009
Revenues	5,123	5,607	6,114	6,302	6,302	6,079
Cost of revenues	<u>3,766</u>	<u>3,900</u>	<u>4,092</u>	<u>4,052</u>	<u>3,868</u>	<u>3,770</u>
Gross profit	1,357	1,706	2,022	2,250	2,434	2,309
SG&A	454	493	623	645	672	677
Other income	-	-	-	-	<u>64</u>	<u>69</u>
Operating profit	903	1,214	1,399	1,605	1,826	1,701
Financial costs, net	<u>345</u>	<u>162</u>	<u>121</u>	<u>158</u>	<u>184</u>	<u>176</u>
Income tax expenses	203	371	338	396	444	384
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principles	-	1	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period	<u>355</u>	<u>682</u>	<u>940</u>	<u>1,051</u>	<u>1,198</u>	<u>1,141</u>
Earnings per share (basic, NIS)	2.19	4.44	6.01	6.77	7.71	7.42
Cash flow from operating activities net of investing activities	460	775	916	1,308	1,401	1,021

NIS MILLION	IFRS				
	Q4 2008	Q1 2009	Q2 2009	Q3 2009	Q4 2009
Revenues	1,553	1,412	1,514	1,575	1,578
Cost of revenues	<u>960</u>	<u>846</u>	<u>924</u>	<u>1,003</u>	<u>997</u>
Gross profit	593	566	590	572	581
SG&A	173	156	171	187	163
Other income	<u>13</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>16</u>	<u>14</u>
Operating profit	433	434	434	401	432
Financial costs, net	<u>37</u>	<u>26</u>	<u>48</u>	<u>61</u>	<u>41</u>
Income tax expenses	106	112	98	77	97
Profit for the period	<u>290</u>	<u>296</u>	<u>288</u>	<u>263</u>	<u>294</u>
Earnings per share (basic, NIS)	1.89	1.93	1.87	1.71	1.90
Cash flow from operating activities net of investing activities	313	226	233	301	261

Key Operating Indicators⁷:

	US GAAP				IFRS	
	2005	2006	2007	2008	2008	2009
EBITDA ⁸ (NIS millions)	1,569	1,846	2,009	2,257	2,298	2,304
EBITDA as a percentage of total revenues	30.6%	32.9%	32.9%	35.7%	36.5%	37.9%
Subscribers (thousands)	2,529	2,668	2,860	2,898	2,898	3,042
Estimated Market Share (%)	32%	32%	32%	32%	32%	32%
Annual Churn Rate (%)	13.6%	15.6%	15.0%	17.8%	17.8%	17.7%
Average Monthly Usage per Subscriber (minutes)	294	311	336	365	365	364
Average Monthly Revenue per Subscriber ⁹ (NIS)	156	158	158	161	161	151

⁶ On January 1, 2009, the Company adopted the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), replacing the previous reporting standard of US GAAP. Comparative data for 2008 have been restated to retrospectively reflect the application of IFRS as from January 1, 2008. See further explanations in the Q1 2009 press release of May 21, 2009. US GAAP data should not be compared with IFRS data.

⁷ Apart from EBITDA, the key operating indicators relate to the Company's cellular services alone.

⁸ See "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" below.

⁹ From 2008 the calculation of ARPU has been modified to include revenues from sales of extended handset warranties, in line with the industry standard. This has had the effect of increasing ARPU for 2008 and 2009 by approximately NIS 2.

Rosh Ha'ayin, Israel, February 09, 2010 – Partner Communications Company Ltd. ("Partner" or "the Company") (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR), a leading Israeli mobile communications operator, today announced its results for the year and quarter ended December 31, 2009.

Commenting on the 2009 annual results, Partner's CEO, Mr. David Avner, said:

"I am satisfied with Partner's financial and operational results for the fourth quarter and year 2009. I am also encouraged by the early signs for improvement in the business environment. Our results demonstrate the ability to simultaneously deliver strong financial results together with investment in our platform for future growth.

"Partner's strategic decision to continue and invest in its customer service and its newly owned distribution channels , despite the demanding regulatory and business environment, was fruitful and was reflected in net adds of 144 thousands new cellular subscribers.

"Once again, this year, orange™ was named by surveys conducted by the major newspapers in Israel, as the leading telecommunications brand in Israel, the mobile operator with the best customer service and the most innovative company in the Israeli telecom market. The trust of our customers and our ability to continue to attract new high quality customers are two of our key assets.

"Our decision to expand our product and service portfolio into the fixed line business is supported by the recent events in the dynamic Israeli telecom market. In 2010, following the execution of our fixed services ramp-up period, we will start implementing the second phase and enlist our existing sales channels to the new fixed services sale efforts. On the product side we intend to enrich our fixed line portfolio and to offer new broad, cost effective products and features which address new marketing segments. Partner is determined to create a new standard in customer services and innovative products, which will further strengthen its position in the communications market. "

Mr. Avner concluded "Partner has always striven to follow the "golden path" of maximizing the interests of our customers, shareholders and employees. Our success in combining the best customer service, a wide variety of products and attractive dividend yield, together with our commitment to employees' welfare, is our major achievement. 2009 was a landmark year for Partner; in this year we established the foundation for our future growth engines, strengthened our retail distribution channels

and also supported the successful change in ownership. I am certain that in the coming years we will harvest the fruits of our investment for the benefits of our shareholders, customers and employees."

Segmental Reporting

In accordance with the decision of the Management of the Company, full year financial statements for 2009 are to include a note that presents selected financial data on the basis of two operating segments: the fixed line business and the cellular business. This is expected to facilitate management's ability to allocate resources and assess the performance of each operating segment separately.

The following review provides a description of the business at the consolidated level. A section detailing the results of the fixed line business separately is provided below.

Financial Review

Partner achieved **total net revenues** of NIS 6,079 million (US\$ 1,610 million) in 2009, a decrease of 3.5% from NIS 6,302 million in 2008. For Q4 2009 net revenues were NIS 1,578 million (US\$ 418 million), an increase of 1.6% from NIS 1,553 million in Q4 2008.

Annual **service revenues** totaled NIS 5,424 million (US\$ 1,437 million) in 2009, decreasing by 2.2% from NIS 5,546 million in 2008. For Q4 2009, service revenues decreased marginally by 0.8% from NIS 1,388 million in Q4 2008 to NIS 1,377 million (US\$ 365 million). Both the annual and quarterly decreases were due to lower outgoing voice revenues reflecting both the competitive market conditions and the reduction in the billing interval at the beginning of 2009 as mandated by the Ministry of Communications, as well as the impact of lower roaming activity.

These decreases were partially mitigated by continued increases in fixed line business revenues, cellular content and data revenues and by the annual increase in total network minutes of approximately 3.4%, resulting from the expanding subscriber base, which grew by approximately 3.5% on an average basis in 2009. In the comparison of Q4 2009 with Q4 2008, the decrease in service revenues was partially mitigated by the

impact of the shifting of part of the Jewish holiday season from the fourth quarter in 2008 to the third quarter in 2009.

Data and content revenues excluding SMS¹⁰ increased by 6.8% in 2009 to NIS 536 million (US\$ 142 million), compared with NIS 501 million in 2008. This represents 9.9% of service revenues in 2009 compared with 9.0 % of service revenues in 2008. For Q4 2009, data and content revenues excluding SMS reached NIS 145 million (US\$ 38 million), accounting for 10.5% of service revenues, compared with NIS 142 million or 10.2% of service revenues in Q4 2008.

Revenues from SMS services in 2009 totaled NIS 377 million (US\$ 100 million), accounting for 7.0% of service revenues, up by 16.0% from NIS 325 million, or 5.9% of service revenues, in 2008. For Q4 2009, revenues from SMS services were NIS 108 million (US\$ 29 million), accounting for 7.8% of service revenues, an increase of 27.1% compared with NIS 85 million or 6.1% of service revenues in Q4 2008.

The annual **gross profit from services** was NIS 2,218 million (US\$ 588 million) in 2009, a decrease of 12.0% from NIS 2,521 million in 2008. The gross profit from service revenues in Q4 2009 was NIS 544 million (US\$ 144 million), compared with NIS 608 million in Q4 2008, a 10.5% decrease. The annual decrease reflected the lower service revenues, as well as an increase of 6.0% in the **cost of service revenues** from NIS 3,025 million in 2008 to NIS 3,206 million (US\$ 849 million) in 2009. The increase in the cost of service revenues primarily reflected additional expenses associated with the new fixed line services, and additional amortization expenses in an amount of approximately NIS 88 million of the handsets subsidies that were capitalized starting in 2009. These expenses were partially offset by various cost control activities, lower roaming expenses, the impact of the reduction in the rate of royalty payments and the impact of the reduction in the interconnect tariff billing interval.

Similarly, for Q4 2009, the 6.8% increase in cost of service revenues compared with Q4 2008 is mainly explained by additional expenses associated with the new fixed line services, and additional amortization expenses in an amount of approximately NIS 36 million of the handsets subsidies that were capitalized starting in 2009.

¹⁰ Both data and content revenues and SMS message services revenues include revenues allocated from service packages that offer voice, content and SMS services in a bundle for a fixed fee.

Non-capitalized **equipment revenues** in 2009 were NIS 655 million (US\$ 173 million), decreasing by 13.4% from NIS 756 million in 2008. The decrease in revenues principally reflected the impact of handset capitalization of those sales where the conditions for capitalization under IFRS were met¹¹. Equipment revenues were approximately NIS 241 million lower due to the capitalization of handsets in 2009, of which approximately NIS 54 million relates to handset sales in Q4 2009.

The **gross profit from non-capitalized equipment sales** was NIS 91 million (US\$ 24 million) in 2009, compared with a gross loss on equipment sales of NIS 87 million in 2008. This change primarily reflected the net impact of the capitalization of handset subsidies (handset revenues less handset costs) under IFRS in 2009 in an amount of approximately NIS 169 million, in addition to a decrease in the average subsidy per transaction. For Q4 2009, gross profit from non-capitalized equipment sales was NIS 37 million (US\$ 10 million), compared with a gross loss on equipment sales of NIS 15 million in Q4 2008. This also reflects the capitalization of handset subsidies, in the amount of NIS 36 million for the quarter, as well as a reduction in the average subsidy per transaction.

Gross profit overall in 2009 totaled NIS 2,309 million (US\$ 612 million), representing a 5.1% decrease from NIS 2,434 million in 2008. For Q4 2009, gross profit decreased by 2.0% from NIS 593 million in Q4 2008 to NIS 581 million.

Selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses amounted to NIS 677 million (US\$ 180 million) in 2009, the equivalent of a slight increase of 0.7% from NIS 672 million in 2008. The increase mainly reflected the additional marketing, selling and administration expenses related to the ISP and fixed telephony initiatives, offset by the net impact of the capitalization of sales costs and commissions under IFRS which reduced expenses by approximately NIS 29 million in 2009, of which NIS 10 million was recorded in Q4 2009. In addition, the Company undertook a number of cost control measures over the year to reduce sales and marketing expenses. The expense for doubtful accounts from receivables on handset sales and service revenues recorded in the quarter also decreased for the quarter and for the year 2009.

¹¹ Whilst the financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the application of IFRS as from January 1 2008, the capitalization of subscriber acquisition and retention costs (including relevant handset revenues) only began on January 1 2009, the first period in which the conditions for capitalization as described in the relevant accounting policy were fulfilled.

Overall, the Company recorded an **operating profit** of NIS 1,701 million (US\$ 451 million) in 2009, a 6.8% decrease from NIS 1,826 million in 2008. Operating profit in Q4 2009 was NIS 432 million (US\$ 114 million), approximately unchanged from NIS 433 million in Q4 2008.

EBITDA for 2009 increased by 0.3%, reaching NIS 2,304 million (US\$ 610 million), or 42.5% of service revenues and 37.9% of total revenues, compared with NIS 2,298 million in 2008 (41.4% of service revenues and 36.5% of total revenues). Excluding the impact of capitalization of handset sales in 2009, EBITDA would have been NIS 2,106 million in 2009, a decrease of 8.4% or NIS 192 million compared with 2008. The decrease is mainly attributable to the loss of approximately NIS 119 million in 2009 related to the ISP and fixed telephony initiatives, compared with a loss from ISP and fixed telephony expenses of approximately NIS 26 million in 2008 as well as the impact of the economic downturn.

EBITDA for Q4 2009 increased 9.2% to reach NIS 608 million (US\$ 161 million) from NIS 557 million in Q4 2008. The increase is attributable primarily to the impact of the shifting of the Jewish holiday season from the fourth quarter in 2008 to the third quarter in 2009, the capitalization of handset subsidies and sales commissions in the amount of approximately NIS 46 million, and the decrease in expenses for doubtful accounts from receivables on handset sales and service revenues. The positive effects were partially offset by the ISP and fixed telephony expenses of approximately NIS 31 million in Q4 2009 compared with approximately NIS 16 million in Q4 2008.

In 2009, revenues from the Company's **fixed line business segment** totaled NIS 115 million (US\$ 30 million), representing an increase of 188% from NIS 40 million in 2008. These revenues included approximately NIS 33 million of inter-segment revenues in 2009, compared with NIS 15 million in 2008.

The *gross loss* from the fixed line business segment was NIS 57 million (US\$ 15 million) in 2009, compared with a gross loss of NIS 19 million in 2008, an increase of 200%. The increase in the gross loss is attributed to introduction of the ISP and fixed line telephony services in 2009.

The fixed line segment's selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses amounted to approximately NIS 51 million (US\$ 14 million) in 2009, an increase of 218% from NIS 16 million in 2008. *Operating loss* from the segment's activities totaled NIS 108 million (US\$ 29 million) in 2009, compared with a loss of NIS 35 million in 2008, an increase of 208%.

EBITDA for the segment was a loss of NIS 83 million (US\$ 22 million) in 2009, representing an increase in loss of 388% from NIS 17 million in 2008. Within the total, the new ISP and fixed line telephony services contributed a loss of NIS 119 million, compared with a loss of NIS 26 million from these services in 2008.

Finance costs, net on a consolidated basis for 2009 were NIS 176 million (US\$ 47 million), representing a decrease of 4.3% from NIS 184 million in 2008. The annual decrease is primarily attributable to an increase in gains from currency exchange movements. For Q4 2009, net financial costs increased from NIS 37 million in Q4 2008 to NIS 41 million (US\$ 11 million) in Q4 2009. The quarterly increase reflected primarily the impact of the increase in expenses resulting from the increase in CPI level of 0.2% in Q4 2009 compared with a decrease of 0.4% in the CPI level in Q4 2008.

Net Profit totaled NIS 1,141 million (US\$ 302 million) in 2009, a decrease of 4.8% from NIS 1,198 million in 2008. The decrease primarily reflected the supplementary expenses related to ISP and fixed telephony services and impact of the economic downturn, partially offset by the net impact of handset capitalization under IFRS in 2009. For Q4 2009, profit increased by 1.4% reaching NIS 294 million (US\$ 78 million) from NIS 290 million in Q4 2008. This increase is attributable primarily to the impact of the shifting of part of the Jewish holiday season from the fourth quarter in 2008 to the third quarter in 2009 and the decrease in expenses for doubtful accounts.

Based on the average number of shares outstanding during 2009, **basic earnings per share** or ADS, was NIS 7.42 (US\$ 1.97) in 2009, a decrease of 3.8% from NIS 7.71 in 2008.

The **effective tax rate** for 2009 was 25.2% compared with 27.0% for 2008. The decrease mainly reflected the impact of the reduction in Israeli corporate tax rate from

27% in 2008 to 26% in 2009. The Israeli corporate tax rate has been reduced further to 25% for 2010.

Funding and Investing Review

Free Cash Flow (cash flow generated from operating activities, net of cash flow from investing activities), was NIS 1,021 million (US\$ 270 million) in 2009, a decrease of 27.1% from NIS 1,401 million in 2008. The decrease is principally explained by the effects of the introduction of factoring future handset payments in 2008 which provided a one-off boost to operating cash flow of approximately NIS 200 million and also the increase in working capital which reduced cash generated from operations in 2009.

In addition, the cash flow used for investing activities increased by 42.4% from NIS 514 million in 2008 to NIS 732 million (US\$ 194 million) in 2009, reflecting the impact of capitalization of subscriber acquisition and retention costs under IFRS on investments in intangible assets. Net investment in fixed assets for 2009 was NIS 526 million or 8.7% of total revenues, an increase of 7.8% from NIS 488 million in 2008.

For Q4 2009, free cash flow decreased by 16.6% from NIS 313 million in Q4 2008 to NIS 261 million (US\$ 69 million), reflecting both a 4.5% decrease in operating cash flow, due primarily to an increase in working capital, together with the impact of capitalization of subscriber acquisition and retention costs under IFRS on investments in intangible assets.

Dividend

The board of directors will decide on the quarterly dividend distribution following the approval of the audited financial statements for year 2009.

Operational Review

Approximately 144,000 **net active cellular subscribers** joined the Company in 2009, out of which 34,000 net additions in Q4 2009, compared with approximately 99,000 net additions in 2008. Postpaid cellular subscribers accounted for approximately 54% of

annual net new active subscribers. At the end of December 2009, the Company's active cellular subscriber base was approximately 3,042,000, including approximately 2,231,000 postpaid subscribers or 73.3% of the base (including mobile data subscribers), and approximately 811,000 prepaid subscribers, or 26.7% of the base. The annual **churn rate** for cellular subscribers in 2009 decreased slightly to 17.7%, from 17.8% in 2008. The 2009 year-end market share is estimated to be unchanged at 32%.

The Company added approximately 328,000 subscribers to its **3G** network in 2009, with its 3G subscriber base reaching approximately 1,279,000 by year-end.

The 2009 average monthly usage per subscriber (**MOU**) for cellular subscribers was 364 minutes, slightly below the MOU of 365 minutes in 2008. The decrease derives among other reasons, from a large number of free minutes that were granted to subscribers as part of special campaigns during 2008. In addition, the continued growth in mobile data subscribers (data modem users) as a proportion of the subscriber base has the effect of reducing MOU since these subscribers do not produce voice minutes. Excluding these two factors, MOU increased by approximately 2.5% in 2009, mainly influenced by the growth in incoming traffic.

For Q4 2009 alone, MOU was 366 minutes compared with 357 minutes in Q4 2008, mainly reflecting the shifting of part of the Jewish holiday season from the fourth quarter in 2008 to the third quarter in 2009.

Annual average monthly revenue per cellular subscriber (**ARPU**)¹² in 2009 was NIS 151 (US\$ 40), a decrease of approximately 6.2% from NIS 161 in 2008. For Q4 2009, ARPU was NIS 149 (US\$ 39), a decrease of approximately 6.3% from NIS 159 in Q4 2008. The decrease reflects the increasingly competitive market conditions and the reduction in the billing interval, as well as lower roaming revenues, offset by the effect of the shifting of the Jewish holiday season from the fourth quarter in 2008 to the third quarter in 2009.

Approximately 63,000 fixed line telephony and ISP subscribers joined the company during the ramp up period in 2009. Early indications show that the Company's fixed line

¹² The calculation of ARPU has been modified to include revenues from sales of extended handset warranties, in line with the industry standard. This has had the effect of increasing ARPU for 2008 and 2009 by approximately NIS 2.

telephony and ISP subscribers are characterized by relatively high ARPU levels when compared with the industry average.

Outlook and Guidance

Commenting on the Company's outlook, Mr. Emanuel Avner, Partner's Chief Financial Officer said: "In recent months, the Company has undertaken a wide-ranging efficiency and cost review, with the help of external consultants, with the aim of reducing operating costs. We are also beginning to see some early signs of an economic recovery. These two factors are mainly the basis for our expectation that profitability will be higher in 2010 than in 2009, providing that the regulatory and competitive environment evolve as currently anticipated."

Conference Call Details

Partner Communications will hold a conference call to discuss the company's 2009 full-year and fourth-quarter results on Tuesday, February 09, 2010, at 17:00 Israel local time (10AM EST).

Please dial:

Toll free number (US): +1.888.668.9141

Local (Israel): +972.3.918.0609 (03.918.0609)

This conference call will be broadcast live over the Internet and can be accessed by all interested parties through our investor relations web site at http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site/.

To listen to the broadcast, please go to the web site at least 15 minutes prior to the start of the call to register, download and install any necessary audio software. For those unable to listen to the live broadcast, an archive of the call will be available via the Internet (at the same location as the live broadcast) shortly after the call ends, and until midnight of February 16, 2010.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended, Section 21E of the US Securities

Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the safe harbor provisions of the US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Words such as "believe", "anticipate", "expect", "intend", "seek", "will", "plan", "could", "may", "project", "goal", "target" and similar expressions often identify forward-looking statements but are not the only way we identify these statements. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in this press release regarding our future performance, plans to increase revenues or margins or preserve or expand market share in existing or new markets, reduce expenses and any statements regarding other future events or our future prospects, are forward-looking statements.

We have based these forward-looking statements on our current knowledge and our present beliefs and expectations regarding possible future events. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about Partner, consumer habits and preferences in cellular telephone usage, trends in the Israeli telecommunications industry in general, the impact of current global economic conditions and possible regulatory and legal developments. For a description of some of the risks we face, see "Item 3D. Key Information - Risk Factors", "Item 4. - Information on the Company", "Item 5. - Operating and Financial Review and Prospects", "Item 8A. - Consolidated Financial Statements and Other Financial Information - Legal and Administrative Proceedings" and "Item 11. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk" in the form 20-F filed with the SEC on April 27, 2009. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events discussed in this press release might not occur, and actual results may differ materially from the results anticipated. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

The financial results presented in this press release are preliminary un-audited financial results.

The results were prepared in accordance with IFRS, other than EBITDA which is a non-GAAP financial measure.

The financial information is presented in NIS millions and the figures presented are rounded accordingly.

The convenience translations of the Nominal New Israeli Shekel (NIS) figures into US Dollars were made at the rate of exchange prevailing at December 31, 2009: US \$1.00 equals NIS 3.775. The translations were made purely for the convenience of the reader.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures:

Earnings before financial interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, exceptional items and capitalization of intangible assets ('EBITDA') is presented because it is a measure commonly used in the telecommunications industry and is presented solely to enhance the understanding of our operating results. EBITDA, however, should not be considered as an alternative to operating income or income for the year as an indicator of our operating performance. Similarly, EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to cash flow from operating activities as a measure of liquidity. EBITDA is not a measure of financial performance under generally accepted accounting principles and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures for other companies. EBITDA may not be indicative of our historic operating results nor is it meant to be predictive of potential future results.

Reconciliation between our net cash flow from operating activities and EBITDA is presented in the attached summary financial results.

About Partner Communications

Partner Communications Company Ltd. ("Partner") is a leading Israeli provider of telecommunications services (cellular, fixed-line telephony and internet services) under the orange™ brand. The Company provides mobile communications services to over 3 million subscribers in Israel. Partner's ADSs are quoted on the NASDAQ Global Select Market™ and its shares are traded on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR).

Partner is an approximately 45%-owned subsidiary of Scailex Corporation Ltd. ("Scailex"). Scailex's shares are traded on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange under the symbol SCIX and are quoted on "Pink Quote" under the symbol SCIXF.PK. Scailex currently operates in three major domains of activity: 1) the sole import, distribution and maintenance of Samsung mobile handset and accessories products primarily to the three major cellular operators in Israel; 2) distribution and sale of various manufacturers' mobile handsets, accessories and provision of maintenance services, through a chain of retail stores and booths ("Dynamic"), to end customers of Cellcom (as part of the acquisition of the controlling stake in Partner, Scailex announced to Cellcom the termination of the distribution agreement through Dynamic, effective July 1, 2010 and

on Jan 17, 2010 Scailex announced the sale of Dymanic's activity to Cellcom); (3) management of its financial assets.

For more information about Scailex, see <http://www.scailex.com>.

For more information about Partner, see http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site/

Contacts:

Mr. Emanuel Avner

Chief Financial Officer

Tel: +972-54-7814951

Fax: +972-54-7815961

E-mail: emanuel.avner@orange.co.il

Mr. Oded Degany

V. P. Corporate Development, Strategy and IR

Tel: +972-54-7814151

Fax: +972-54 -7814161

E-mail: oded.degany@orange.co.il

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	New Israeli shekels		Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	December 31,		
	2008	2009	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions		
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	184	329	87
Trade receivables	1,103	1,275	338
Other receivables	33	31	8
Inventories	125	158	42
Derivative financial instruments	27	14	4
	<u>1,472</u>	<u>1,807</u>	<u>479</u>
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade Receivables	417	474	126
Property and equipment	1,935	2,064	546
Licenses and other intangible assets	1,260	1,260	334
Deferred income taxes	81	14	4
Derivative financial instruments		4	1
	<u>3,693</u>	<u>3,816</u>	<u>1,011</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>5,165</u></u>	<u><u>5,623</u></u>	<u><u>1,490</u></u>

	New Israeli shekels		Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	December 31,		
	2008	2009	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions		
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Current maturities of notes payable and other liabilities and short term loans	568	752	199
Trade payables	819	777	206
Parent group - trade	4	34	9
Other payables	246	238	63
Deferred revenue	48	56	15
Provisions		34	9
Derivative financial instruments	7	4	1
Current income tax liability	42	20	5
	<u>1,734</u>	<u>1,915</u>	<u>507</u>
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Notes payable	1,613	1,379	365
Long term bank loans	-	300	80
Liability for employee rights upon retirement, net	53	38	10
Dismantling and restoring sites obligation	23	23	6
Other liabilities	10	6	2
	<u>1,699</u>	<u>1,746</u>	<u>463</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>3,433</u>	<u>3,661</u>	<u>970</u>
EQUITY			
Share capital - ordinary shares of NIS 0.01 par value: authorized - December 31, 2008, and 2009 - 235,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding - December 31, 2008 – 153,419,394 shares December 31, 2009 – 154,440,136 shares	2	2	1
Capital surplus	2,446	2,483	658
Accumulated deficit	(365)	(172)	(46)
Treasury shares, at cost – December 31, 2008 and 2009 - 4,467,990 shares	(351)	(351)	(93)
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>1,732</u>	<u>1,962</u>	<u>520</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	5,165	5,623	1,490

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

	New Israeli shekels	Convenience translation Into U.S. Dollars
	Year ended December 31	
	2008	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions (except earnings per share)	
Revenues	6,302	1,610
Cost of revenues	3,868	998
Gross profit	2,434	612
Selling and marketing expenses	388	103
General and administrative expenses	284	77
Other income - net	64	19
Operating profit	1,826	451
Finance income	30	7
Finance expenses	214	54
Finance costs, net	184	47
Profit before income tax	1,642	404
Income tax expenses	444	102
Profit for the year	1,198	302
Earnings per share		
Basic	7.71	1.96
Diluted	7.65	1.95

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	New Israeli shekels	Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	Year ended December 31	
	2008	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions	
Profit for the year	1,198	302
Other comprehensive income (losses)		
Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plan	(18)	4
Income taxes relating to actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plan	5	(1)
Other comprehensive income (losses) for the year, net of income taxes	(13)	3
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR	1,185	305

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
RECONCILIATION BETWEEN OPERATING CASH FLOWS AND EBITDA

	New Israeli shekels		Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	Year ended December 31		
	2008	2009	2009
	(Unaudited)		
	In millions		
Net cash provided by operating activities	1,915	1,753	463
Liability for employee rights upon retirement	(5)	(1)	
Accrued interest and exchange and linkage differences on long term liabilities	(182)	(167)	(44)
Increase (decrease) in accounts receivable:			
Trade	(47)	229	61
Other, including derivative financial instruments	(4)	16	4
Decrease (increase) in accounts payable and accruals:			
Trade	(10)	(43)	(11)
Shareholder – current account	(1)	17	5
Other (excluding tax provision)	468	296	78
Increase (decrease) in inventories	(8)	33	9
Decrease (increase) in dismantling and restoring sites obligation	(1)	1	
Financial Expenses	173	170	45
EBITDA	2,298	2,304	610

* The convenience translation of the New Israeli Shekel (NIS) figures into US dollars was made at the exchange prevailing at December 31, 2009 : US \$1.00 equals 3.775 NIS.

** Financial expenses excluding any charge for the amortization of pre-launch financial costs.

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	New Israeli shekels	Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	Year ended December 31	
	2008	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Cash generated from operations (Appendix)	2,335	2,092
Income tax paid	(420)	(339)
Net cash provided by operating activities	1,915	1,753
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(488)	(526)
Increase in intangible assets	(31)	(231)
Interest received	4	1
Proceeds from derivative financial instruments, net	1	24
Net cash used in investing activities	(514)	(732)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from exercise of stock options granted to employees	17	37
Long term bank loans received		300
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable, net of issuance costs		446
Dividend paid	(930)	(986)
Repayment of capital lease	(7)	(7)
Purchase of Company's shares by the Company	(351)	
Interest paid	(92)	(89)
Repayment of short term loans received	20	(20)
Repayment of long term bank loans	(22)	
Repayment of notes payable		(557)
Net cash used in financing activities	(1,365)	(876)
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	36	145
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	148	184
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR	184	329

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Appendix – Cash generated from operations and supplemental information

	New Israeli shekels		Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	Year ended December 31,		
	2008	2009	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions		
Cash generated from operations:			
Profit for the year	1,198	1,141	302
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization	463	577	154
Employee share based compensation expenses	9	22	6
Liability for employee rights upon retirement, net	5	1	
Finance costs, net	101	84	22
Gain from change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	(13)	(18)	(5)
Interest paid	92	89	24
Interest received	(4)	(1)	
Deferred income taxes	8	63	17
Income tax paid	420	339	90
Capital loss on sale of property and equipment	1	3	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable:			
Trade	47	(229)	(61)
Other	17	2	
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accruals:			
Parent group- trade	1	(17)	(5)
Trade	10	43	11
Other payables	(17)	6	2
Provisions		34	9
Deferred revenue	(5)	8	2
Current income tax liability	(6)	(22)	(6)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	8	(33)	(9)
Cash generated from operations:	<u>2,335</u>	<u>2,092</u>	<u>553</u>

Supplementary information

At December 31, 2008 and 2009, trade payables include NIS 220 million and NIS 179 million, respectively, in respect of acquisition of property and equipment.

At December 31, 2008 and 2009 tax withholding related to dividend of approximately NIS 18 million and NIS 14 million, respectively is outstanding.

During 2008 the Company has undertaken a capital lease with respect to property and equipment in the amount of NIS 7.2 million.

פרטנר תקשורת מדווחת על תוצאות הרבעון הרביעי ושנת 2009¹³

EBITDA רבעוני של 608 מיליון ₪, עלייה של 9.2%

144,000 מנויים חדשים נטו בשנת 2009

עיקרי התוצאות לרבעון הרביעי 2009 (בהשוואה לרבעון הרביעי 2008)

- **סך הכנסות:** 1.6 מיליארד ₪ (418 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 1.6%
- **הכנסות משירותים:** 1.4 מיליארד ₪ (365 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 0.8%
- **רווח תפעולי:** 432 מיליון ₪ (114 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 0.2%
- **רווח נקי:** 294 מיליון ₪ (78 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 1.4%
- **EBITDA¹⁵:** 608 מיליון ₪ (161 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 9.2%
- **שיעור ה-EBITDA¹⁴:** מהווה 38.5% מסך ההכנסות בהשוואה ל-35.9%
- **תזרים מזומנים נטו¹⁷:** 261 מיליון ₪ (69 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 16.6%
- **בסיס מנויים:** הצטרפות של 34,000 מנויים נטו

עיקרי התוצאות השנתיות ל-2009 (בהשוואה לשנת 2008)

- **סך הכנסות:** 6.1 מיליארד ₪ (1.6 מיליארד דולר), ירידה של 3.5%
- **הכנסות משירותים:** 5.4 מיליארד ₪ (1.4 מיליארד דולר), ירידה של 2.2%
- **רווח תפעולי:** 1.7 מיליארד ₪ (451 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 6.8%
- **רווח נקי:** 1.1 מיליארד ₪ (302 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 4.8%
- **EBITDA¹⁵:** 2.3 מיליארד ₪ (610 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 0.3%
- **שיעור ה-EBITDA¹⁶:** מהווה 37.9% מסך ההכנסות בהשוואה ל-36.5%
- **תזרים מזומנים נטו¹⁷:** 1.0 מיליארד ₪ (270 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 27.3%
- **בסיס מנויים:** הצטרפות של 144,000 מנויים נטו בשנת 2009, כך שמספר המנויים עומד על כ-3 מיליון, מתוכם 1,279,000 מנויי דור שלישי

¹³ התרגום לעברית הינו תרגום נוחות בלבד. הנוסח המחייב הוא בשפה האנגלית.

¹⁴ שווה ל-44.2% מההכנסות משירותים ברבעון הרביעי 2009 בהשוואה ל-40.1% ברבעון הרביעי 2008

¹⁵ ראה בהמשך "שימוש במדד פיננסי שלא בהתאם לתקן GAAP"

¹⁶ שווה ל-42.5% מההכנסות משירותים ב-2009 בהשוואה ל-41.4% ב-2008

¹⁷ תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות, בניכוי תזרים מזומנים מפעילויות השקעה

עיקר התוצאות הפיננסיות¹⁸:

IFRS		US GAAP				במיליוני שקלים
2009	2008	2008	2007	2006	2005	
6,079	6,302	6,302	6,114	5,607	5,123	הכנסות
3,770	3,868	4,052	4,092	3,900	3,766	עלות המכר
2,309	2,434	2,250	2,022	1,706	1,357	רווח גולמי
677	672	645	623	493	454	הוצאות מכירה, שיווק, הנהלה וכלליות
69	64	-	-	-	-	הוצאות אחרות
1,701	1,826	1,605	1,399	1,214	903	רווח תפעולי
176	184	158	121	162	345	הוצאות מימון, נטו
384	444	396	338	371	203	הוצאות מס
-	-	-	-	1	-	השפעה מצטברת עקב שינוי שיטה חשבונאית
1,141	1,198	1,051	940	682	355	רווח נקי לתקופה
7.42	7.71	6.77	6.01	4.44	2.19	רווח למנייה (בסיס, ש"ח)
1,021	1,401	1,308	916	775	460	תזרים מזומנים מפעילות שוטפת בניכוי תזרים מזומנים מפעילויות השקעה

IFRS					במיליוני שקלים
Q4 2009	Q3 2009	Q2 2009	Q1 2009	Q4 2008	
1,578	1,575	1,514	1,412	1,553	הכנסות
997	1,003	924	846	960	עלות המכר
581	572	590	566	593	רווח גולמי
163	187	171	156	173	הוצאות מכירה, הנהלה וכלליות
14	16	15	24	13	הוצאות אחרות
432	401	434	434	433	רווח תפעולי
41	61	48	26	37	הוצאות מימון, נטו
97	77	98	112	106	הוצאות מס
294	263	288	296	290	רווח נקי לתקופה
1.90	1.71	1.87	1.93	1.89	רווח למנייה (בסיס, ש"ח)
261	301	233	226	313	תזרים מזומנים מפעילות שוטפת בניכוי תזרים מזומנים פעילויות השקעה

מדדים תפעוליים מרכזיים¹⁹:

IFRS		US GAAP				
2009	2008	2008	2007	2006	2005	
2,304	2,298	2,257	2,009	1,846	1,569	EBITDA ²⁰ (במיליוני ש"ח)
37.9%	36.5%	35.7%	32.9%	32.9%	30.6%	EBITDA כאחוז מההכנסות משירותים מנויים (באלפים)
3,042	2,898	2,898	2,860	2,668	2,529	אומדן נתח השוק (ב- %)
32%	32%	32%	32%	32%	32%	שיעור הנטישה השנתי (ב- %)
17.7%	17.8%	17.8%	15.0%	15.6%	13.6%	שימוש חודשי ממוצע למנוי (בדקות)
364	365	365	336	311	294	הכנסה חודשית ממוצעת למנוי ²¹ (בש"ח)
151	161	161	158	158	156	

¹⁸ ב- 1 בינואר 2009 אימצה החברה את תקן הדיווח הפיננסי הבינלאומי ("IFRS") המחליף את תקן הדיווח הקודם US GAAP. המידע ההשוואתי לשנת 2008 המופיע בהודעה זו מוצג מחדש כך שישקף את יישום ה- IFRS רטרואקטיבית החל מה- 1 בינואר 2008. ראה הסבר נוסף ב- אימוץ ה- IFRS בהודעה מתאריך 21 במאי 2009. נתוני US GAAP לא ברי השוואה ל נתוני IFRS.

¹⁹ מלבד ה- EBITDA, מדדים תפעוליים מרכזיים מיוחסים לשירותים סלולריים של החברה בלבד.

²⁰ ראה בהמשך "שימוש במדד פיננסי שלא בהתאם לתקן GAAP".

²¹ מ- 2008 חישוב ה- ARPU שונה וכולל בתוכו הכנסות ממכירת אחריות מורחבת על מכשירים, כנהוג בסטנדרטים של התעשייה. ההשפעה על הגידול ב- ARPU ב- 2008 ו- 2009 הינה כ- 2 ש"ח.

ראש העין, ישראל, 9 בפברואר 2010 – חברת פרטנר תקשורת בע"מ (להלן "פרטנר" או "החברה") (NASDAQ ו-TASE :PTNR), מפעילת תקשורת סלולארית מובילה בישראל, הודיעה היום על תוצאותיה לשנה ולרבעון שהסתיימו ב-31 בדצמבר 2009.

בהתייחסו לתוצאות שנת 2009, אמר מר דוד אבנר, מנכ"ל פרטנר: "אני מרוצה מהתוצאות הפיננסיות והתפעוליות של פרטנר ברבעון הרביעי ובשנת 2009. כמו כן, אני מעודד מהסימנים הראשוניים לשיפור בסביבה העסקית. תוצאותינו ממחישות את יכולתנו להציג, בזמנית, תוצאות פיננסיות חזקות במקביל להשקעה בתשתית לצמיחה עתידית.

החלטתה האסטרטגית של פרטנר להתמיד ולהשקיע בשירותי הלקוחות המצטיין ובערוצי המכירה החדשים שבבעלותה, חרף רגולציה וסביבה עסקית מאתגרת, מניבה פירות ובאה לידי ביטוי בגיוס נטו של 144 אלף מנוי סלולר חדשים.

גם השנה, נבחר המותג **orange** בסקרים שבוצעו על ידי העיתונים המובילים בישראל כמותג התקשורת המוביל בישראל, כמפעיל הסלולרי עם שירותי הלקוחות הטוב ביותר וכחברה החדשנית ביותר בשוק התקשורת הישראלי. אמון לקוחותינו בנו, כמו גם יכולתנו להמשיך ולגייס לקוחות איכותיים חדשים, הינם מנכסינו המרכזיים.

החלטתנו להרחיב את סל המוצרים והשירותים שלנו לתחום הטלפוניה הנייחת קיבלה תמיכה מההתפתחויות האחרונות בשוק התקשורת הישראלי הדינמי. בשנת 2010, עם השלמת תקופת ההקמה של שירותי התקשורת הנייחת, נתחיל בישום השלב השני ונרתום את מערך המכירות הקיים למאמץ המכירה של פעילויות התקשורת החדשות. בחזית המוצרים בכוונתנו להעשיר את סל מוצרי התקשורת הנייחת שלנו ולהציע מגוון רחב של מוצרים חדשניים ומשתלמים הפונים למגזרים שיווקים חדשים. פרטנר נחושה ליצור סטנדרטים חדשים בשירותי לקוחות ובמוצרים חדשניים, אשר יחזקו את מעמדה בשוק התקשורת".

מר דוד אבנר סיכם: "פרטנר חותרת בעקביות למצוא את "שביל הזהב" להשאת התועלת ללקוחות, בעלי המניות והעובדים. הצלחתנו בשילוב שירותי לקוחות הטוב ביותר, סל מוצרים מגוון ותשואת דיווידנד אטרקטיבית, יחד עם התחייבות לרווחת העובד הוא הישגינו העיקרי. שנת 2009 היוותה ציון דרך עבור פרטנר: בשנה זו הנחנו את היסודות למנועי הצמיחה העתידיים, חיזקנו את מערך ההפצה הקמעונאי ותמכנו בשינוי השליטה בהצלחה. אני בטוח שבשנים הקרובות נקצור את הפרות של השקעתנו לתועלת בעלי המניות, הלקוחות והעובדים."

דיווח לפי מגזרים

בהתאם להחלטת הנהלת החברה, במסגרת הדוחות הכספיים של החברה לשנת 2009, ייכלל ביאור המציג מידע כספי נבחר על בסיס שני מגזרים תפעוליים: עסקי התקשורת הנייחת ועסקי הסלולר. בסיס הדיווח החדש עתיד לתמוך ביכולת ההנהלה להקצות משאבים ולהעריך את הביצועים של כל מגזר תפעולי בנפרד.

הסקירה שלהלן מספקת תיאור של העסקים על בסיס מאוחד. פרק המפרט את תוצאות עסקי התקשורת הנייחת בנפרד ניתן למצוא בהמשך.

סקירה פיננסית

פרטנר השיגה סך הכנסות נטו של 6,079 מיליון ₪ (1,610 מיליון דולר) בשנת 2009, ירידה של 3.5% מ- 6,302 מיליון ₪ בשנת 2008. ברבעון הרביעי 2009, הכנסות נטו הגיעו ל- 1,578 מיליון ₪ (418 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 1.6% מ- 1,553 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008.

הכנסות שנתיות משירותים הסתכמו ב- 5,424 מיליון ₪ (1,437 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009, ירידה של 2.2% מ- 5,546 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. ברבעון הרביעי 2009, הכנסות משירותים ירדו באופן שולי ב- 0.8% מ- 1,388 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008 ל- 1,377 מיליון ₪ (365 מיליון דולר). הירידה השנתית, כמו גם הירידה הרבעונית, נובעת מירידה בהכנסות משיחות יוצאות ומשקפת השפעה של תנאי שוק תחרותיים בנוסף על השינוי ביחידת החיוב בגין שיחות בתחילת שנת 2009 כפי שנקבע על ידי משרד התקשורת והירידה בפעילות הנדירה.

ירידות אלה אוזנו חלקית על ידי עלייה מתמשכת בהכנסות מתקשורת נייחת, מנתונים ומתוכן ועלייה שנתית בדקות רשת של כ- 3.4%, הנובעות מגידול בבסיס הלקוחות, אשר צמח בכ- 3.5% בממוצע בשנת 2009. הירידה בהכנסות משירותים ברבעון הרביעי 2009, בהשוואה לרבעון הרביעי של שנת 2008 מותנה חלקית בשל ההסטה החלקית של עונת החגים היהודיים מהרבעון הרביעי בשנת 2008 לרבעון השלישי בשנת 2009.

ההכנסות מנתונים ומתוכן, לא כולל SMS²², עלו ב- 2009 ב- 6.8% ל- 536 מיליון ₪ (142 מיליון דולר) בהשוואה ל- 501 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. הכנסות אלה מהוות 9.9% מהכנסות משירותים ב- 2009 בהשוואה ל- 9.0% מהכנסות משירותים ב- 2008. ברבעון הרביעי 2009, הכנסות מנתונים ותוכן לא

²² הכנסות נתונים ותוכן יחדיו והכנסות משירותי הודעות SMS כוללים הכנסות מוקצות מחבילות השירות אשר מציעות שיחות, תוכן ושירותי הודעות SMS בחבילה במחיר אחד.

כולל הודעות SMS הגיעו ל- 145 מיליון ₪ (38 מיליון דולר) שהם 10.5% מהכנסות משירותים וזאת בהשוואה ל- 142 מיליון ₪ או 10.2% מהכנסות משירותים ברבעון הרביעי 2008.

הכנסות משירותי SMS לשנת 2009 הסתכמו ב- 377 מיליון ₪ (100 מיליון דולר) שהם 7.0% מהכנסות משירותים, עלייה של 16% מ- 325 מיליון ₪ או 5.9% מהכנסות משירותים בשנת 2008. ברבעון הרביעי 2009, ההכנסות משירותי SMS היו 108 מיליון ₪ (29 מיליון דולר), שהם 7.8% מהכנסות משירותים, עלייה של 27.1% בהשוואה ל- 85 מיליון ₪ או 6.1% מהכנסות משירותים ברבעון הרביעי 2008.

הרווח הגולמי השנתי משירותים הגיע לסך של 2,218 מיליון ₪ (588 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009, ירידה של 12.0% מ- 2,521 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. הרווח הגולמי מהכנסות משירותים ברבעון הרביעי 2009 היה 544 מיליון ₪ (144 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל- 608 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008, ירידה של 10.5%. הירידה השנתית משקפת הכנסות נמוכות יותר משירותים וכן עלייה של 6.0% **בעלות המכר משירותים** מ- 3,025 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008 ל- 3,206 מיליון ₪ (849 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009. העלייה בעלות המכר משירותים מבטאת בעיקר הוצאות נוספות המיוחסות לשירותים החדשים בתחום הטלפוניה הנייחת, כמו גם הוצאות פחת נוספות בסך של 88 מיליון ₪ המיוחסות לסבסוד המכשירים שהיוונו החל מ- 2009. הוצאות אלו מותנו חלקית על ידי פעולות שונות של צמצום עלויות, הורדה הקטנת עלויות הנדידה, השפעת ההפחתה של תשלום התמלוגים והשפעת ההפחתה של תעריפי קישור הגומלין..

בדומה, ברבעון הרביעי של 2009, העלייה של 6.8% בעלות המכר משירותים בהשוואה לרבעון הרביעי של 2008 מוסברת בעיקר בהוצאות נוספות המיוחסות לשירותים החדשים של הטלפוניה הנייחת ובהוצאות פחת נוספות בסך של כ- 36 מיליון ₪ של היוון סבסוד המכשירים שהחל ב- 2009.

הכנסות לא מהוונות מציוד קצה ב- 2009 היו 655 מיליון ₪ (173 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 13.4% מ- 756 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. הירידה בהכנסות על פי רוב משקפת את השפעת היוון הסבסוד של מכירות מכשירים במקרים בהם התקיימו התנאים הדרושים להיוון בכפוף ל- IFRS²³. ההכנסות מציוד קצה היו נמוכות בכ- 241 מיליון ₪ בשל היוון המכשירים ב- 2009, מתוכם כ- 54 מיליון ₪ נזקפים למכירות המכשירים ברבעון הרביעי 2009.

²³ בעוד שהדוחות הכספיים הוכנו בהתאם ליישום ה- IFRS החל מה- 1 בינואר 2008, היוון עלויות הרכשה ושימור מנוי (הכוללות את ההכנסות ממכשירים הרלבנטיות) החל רק ב- 1 בינואר 2009, התקופה הראשונה בה התקיימו התנאים הדרושים להיוון כפי שמתואר במדיניות החשבונאית הרלבנטית.

הרווח הגולמי בגין מכירות לא מהוונות של ציוד הסתכם ב- 91 מיליון ₪ (24 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009, בהשוואה להפסד גולמי על מכירות ציוד קצה בסך של 87 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. שינוי זה משקף בעיקר את ההשפעה נטו בסך של כ- 169 מיליון ₪ של היוון סבסוד המכשירים (הכנסות ממכשירים בניכוי עלויות ממכשירים) ב- 2009 בכפוף ל- IFRS, בנוסף לירידה ממוצעת בסבסוד מעסקה (טרנזקציה). ברבעון הרביעי 2009, הרווח הגולמי בגין מכירות לא מהוונות של ציוד היה 37 מיליון ₪ (10 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה לרווח הגולמי בגין מכירות לא מהוונות של ציוד בסך של 15 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008. דבר זה משקף את ההיוון של סבסוד המכשירים בסך של 36 מיליון ₪ ברבעון, כמו גם את ההפחתה בסבסוד הממוצע לעסקה.

סך הרווח הגולמי ב- 2009 הסתכם ב- 2,309 מיליון ₪ (612 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 5.1% מ- 2,434 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. הרווח הגולמי ירד ב- 2.0% מ- 593 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008 ל- 581 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2009.

הוצאות מכירה, שיווק, הנהלה וכלליות הסתכמו ב- 677 מיליון ₪ (180 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009, שווה ערך לעלייה מזערית של 0.7% מ- 672 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. עלייה זו משקפת בעיקר עלויות שיווק ומכירה נוספות המיוחסות למיזם ה- ISP והטלפוניה הנייחת, אשר מותנו על ידי ההשפעה נטו של היוון הוצאות ועמלות מכירה בכפוף ל- IFRS אשר הקטינו את ההוצאות בכ- 29 מיליון ₪ ב- 2009, מתוכם 10 מיליון ₪ המיוחסים לרבעון הרביעי 2009. נוסף על כך, החברה לקחה על עצמה מספר יעדי התייעלות במהלך השנה על מנת להקטין את ההוצאות המכירה והשיווק. בנוסף ההוצאה לחובות מסופקים שנרשמה ברבעון ירדה בעבור הרבעון ושנת 2009.

בסה"כ הסתכם הרווח התפעולי הכולל של החברה ב- 2009 ב- 1,701 מיליון ₪ (451 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 6.8% מ- 1,826 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. הרווח התפעולי ברבעון הרביעי 2009 הסתכם ל- 432 מיליון ₪ (114 מיליון דולר), בדומה ל- 433 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008.

ה- **EBITDA** ב- 2009 עלתה ב- 0.3%, והסתכמה ל- 2,304 מיליון ₪ (610 מיליון דולר) או 42.5% מההכנסות משירותים ו- 37.9% מסך ההכנסות בהשוואה ל- 2,298 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008 (41.4% מההכנסות משירותים ו- 36.5% מסך ההכנסות). בנטרול ההשפעה של היוון מכירות מכשירים ב- 2009, **EBITDA** הייתה 2,106 מיליון ₪ ב- 2009, נמוך ב- 8.4% או ב- 192 מיליון ₪ בהשוואה ל- 2008. הירידה מיוחסת בעיקר להפסד של כ- 119 מיליון ₪ הנזקפת למיזם ה- ISP והטלפוניה הנייחת,

בהשוואה להפסד מ- **ISP** וטלפוניה ניחת של כ- 26 מיליון ₪ בשנת 2008, כמו גם להשפעת המיתון הכלכלי.

EBITDA ברבעון הרביעי של 2009 עלתה ב- 9.2% והגיעה ל- 608 מיליון ₪ (161 מיליון דולר) בהשוואה ל- 557 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008. העלייה מיוחסת בעיקר להשפעת ההסטה של תקופת החגים היהודיים מהרבעון הרביעי ב- 2008 לרבעון השלישי ב- 2009, היוון סבסוד המכשירים ועמלות המכירה בסכום של כ- 46 מיליון ₪ וירידה בהוצאות לחובות מסופקים מיתרות חייבים על מכירות המכשירים והכנסות משירותים. השפעות חיוביות אלו מותנו חלקית על ידי הוצאות של **ISP** וטלפוניה ניחת בסך של כ- 31 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי של 2009 בהשוואה לכ- 16 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי של 2008.

בשנת 2009 הכנסות **עסקי התקשורת הניחת** של החברה הסתכמו ב- 115 מיליון ₪ (30 מיליון \$), המייצגים עליה של 188% מ- 40 מיליון ש"ח ב- 2008. הנ"ל כולל הכנסות בין מגזרי הפעילות בסך של כ- 33 מיליון ₪ בשנת 2009 לעומת 15 מיליון ₪ בשנת 2008.

ההפסד הגולמי של המגזר הסתכם ב- 57 מיליון ₪ (15 מיליון \$) בשנת 2009, לעומת 19 מיליון ₪ בשנת 2008, עליה של 200%. העלייה בהפסד הגולמי נובעת מכניסה לפעילות החדשה של ה- **ISP** והטלפוניה הניחת בשנת 2009.

הוצאות מכירה, הנהלה וכלליות של המגזר הסתכמו בכ- 51 מיליון ₪ (14 מיליון \$) בשנת 2009, עליה של 218% מ- 16 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008.

ההפסד התפעולי מעסקי התקשורת הניחת בשנת 2009 הסתכם ב- 108 מיליון ₪ (29 מיליון \$), בהשוואה להפסד תפעולי של 35 מיליון ש"ח ב- 2008, עליה של 208%. סך ה- **EBITDA** של מגזר הפעילות האמור הינה הפסד של 83 מיליון ₪ (22 מיליון \$), עליה של 388% מ- 17 מיליון ש"ח בשנת 2008. מתוך **EBITDA** זו, 119 מיליון ש"ח (31 מיליון דולר) מיוחסים לפעילות ה- **ISP** והטלפוניה הניחת, בהשוואה להפסד בסך 26 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008.

הוצאות המימון נטו על בסיס מאוחד הסתכמו בשנת 2009 ב- 176 מיליון ₪ (47 מיליון דולר), המייצגות ירידה של 4.3% מ- 184 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. הירידה השנתית מיוחסת בעיקר לגידול ברווחים הקשורים בתנודתיות שער החליפין. ברבעון הרביעי 2009, הוצאות המימון עלו מ- 37 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008 ל- 41 מיליון ₪ (11 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הרביעי 2009. העלייה הרבעונית משקפת בעיקר

את ההשפעה של העלייה בהוצאות כתוצאה מעלייה של 0.2% במדד המחירים לצרכן ברבעון הרביעי 2009 בהשוואה לירידה של 0.4% במדד המחירים לצרכן ברבעון הרביעי 2008.

הרווח הנקי הסתכם ב- 1,141 מיליון ₪ (302 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009, ירידה של 4.8% מ- 1,198 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. ירידה זו משקפת בעיקר עלויות נוספות הקשורות לפעילויות ה- ISP והטלפוניה הנייחת כמו גם השפעת המיתון הכלכלי, אשר פוצו חלקית על ידי השפעה נטו של היוון מכשירים בכפוף ל- IFRS ב- 2009. ברבעון הרביעי של 2009, הרווח עלה ב- 1.4% והגיע ל- 294 מיליון ₪ (78 מיליון דולר) בהשוואה ל- 290 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי של 2008. עלייה זו מיוחסת בעיקר להסטה חלקית בעונת החגים היהודיים מהרבעון הרביעי בשנת 2008 לרבעון השלישי בשנת 2009 והירידה בהוצאות לחובות מסופקים מיתרות חייבים על מכירות המכשירים והכנסות משירותים.

בהתבסס על מספר המניות הממוצע ב- 2009, **הרווח הבסיסי למניה** או ל- ADS, היה 7.42 ₪ (1.97 דולר), ירידה של 3.8% מ- 7.71 ₪ ב- 2008.

המס השולי ב- 2009 היה 25.2% בהשוואה ל- 27.0% ב- 2008. הירידה מבטאת בעיקר את השפעת ההפחתה בשיעור מס החברות הישראלי מ- 27% ב- 2008 ל- 26% בשנת 2009. שיעור מס החברות הישראלי לשנת 2010 הופחת אף ל- 25%.

סקירת מימון והשקעות

תזרים מזומנים נטו (תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות, בניכוי תזרים מזומנים מפעילויות השקעה) הסתכם ב- 1,021 מיליון ₪ (270 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009, ירידה של 27.1% מ- 1,401 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008. ירידה זו מוסברת בעיקר על ידי השפעתו של ביצוע ה- **factoring** (ניכיון) של תשלומים עתידיים עבור מכשירים ב- 2008 אשר הגדיל באופן חד פעמי את תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות בכ- 200 מיליון ₪, כמו גם על ידי העלייה בהון החוזר שצמצמה בשנת 2009 את תזרים המזומנים מפעילות שוטפת.

בנוסף, תזרים המזומנים המשמש לפעילויות השקעה עלה בכ- 42.4% מ- 514 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008 ל- 732 מיליון ₪ (194 מיליון דולר) ב- 2009, עליה המשקפת את ההשפעה של היוון מעלויות רכישה ושימור לקוחות במסגרת IFRS כהשקעה בנכסים לא מוחשיים. השקעה נטו בנכסים קבועים ל- 2009 הייתה 526 מיליון ₪ או 8.7% מסך ההכנסות, עלייה של 7.8% מ- 488 מיליון ₪ ב- 2008.

ברבעון הרביעי של 2009, תזרים המזומנים הנקי ירד ב- 16.6% מ- 313 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הרביעי 2008 ל- 261 מיליון ₪ (69 מיליון דולר), המשקף ירידה של 4.5% בתזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות ומוסברת בעיקר כתוצאה מעלייה בהון החוזר יחד עם השפעת היוון מעלויות של רכישה ושימור לקוחות במסגרת IFRS על ההשקעה בנכסים לא מוחשיים.

דיבידנד

דירקטוריון החברה יקבל החלטה בדבר חלוקת הדיבידנד הרבעוני לאחר אישור הדוחות הכספיים המבוקרים לשנת 2009.

סקירה תפעולית

כ- 144,000 **מנויים פעילים נטו** הצטרפו לחברה ב- 2009, בהשוואה לכ- 99,000 ב- 2008, מתוכם 34,000 מנויים חדשים נטו ברבעון הרביעי של 2009. 54% ממנוי הסלולר החדשים הפעילים נטו בשנת 2009 הינם מנויי Postpaid. נכון לסוף דצמבר 2009, בסיס מנוי הסלולר הפעילים היה כ- 3,042,000 וכלל בתוכו כ- 2,231,000 מנויי Postpaid שהינם כ- 73.3% מסך בסיס המנויים (כולל מנויי גלישה סלולרית), וכ- 811,000 מנויים המשלמים מראש (Pre-paid), או 26.7% מסך בסיס המנויים. **שיעור הנטישה** השנתי של מנויי סלולר ב- 2009 ירד במעט ל- 17.7% מ- 17.8% ב- 2008. נתח השוק נכון לסוף שנת 2009 מוערך ללא שינוי ועומד על 32%.

החברה צירפה כ- 328,000 מנויים **לבסיס מנויי הדור השלישי** ב- 2009, ובסיס מנויי הדור השלישי הגיע לכ- 1,279,000 נכון לסוף השנה.

מספר דקות השימוש החודשי הממוצע של מנוי סלולר ("MOU") בשנת 2009 עמד על 364 דקות, נמוך במקצת בהשוואה ל- 365 דקות ב- 2008. הירידה משקפת את המספר הגדול של דקות חינם אשר הוענקו למנויים במסגרת מבצעים מיוחדים במהלך שנת 2008.

בנוסף, העלייה המתמשכת בחלקם היחסי של מנויי גלישה סלולרית (באמצעות מודם סלולרי) בבסיס המנויים השפיעה על ירידת ה-MOU מאחר ומנויים אלו לא מייצרים דקות שיחה. להוציא שני גורמים אלו, MOU עלה בכ- 2.5% ב- 2009, בעיקר בהשפעת העלייה במספר השיחות הנכנסות. ברבעון הרביעי של 2009 בלבד, ה-MOU עלה ל- 366 דקות, בהשוואה ל- 357 דקות ברבעון הרביעי 2008, בעיקר עקב ההסטה של תקופת החגים היהודיים מהרבעון הרביעי ב- 2008 לרבעון השלישי ב- 2009.

ההכנסה החודשית הממוצעת למנויי סלולר ("ARPU")²⁴ ב- 2009 הסתכמה ב- 151 ₪ (40 דולר), ירידה של כ- 6.2% מ- 161 ₪ ב- 2008. ברבעון הרביעי של 2009 ה-ARPU היה 149 ₪ (39 דולר), ירידה של כ- 6.3% מ- 159 ₪ ברבעון הרביעי של 2008. ירידה זו משקפת את תנאי השוק התחרותיים

²⁴ מ- 2008 חישוב ה-ARPU שונה וכולל בתוכו הכנסות ממכירת אחריות מורחבת על מכשירים, כנהוג בסטנדרטים של התעשייה. ההשפעה על הגידול ב-ARPU ב- 2008 ו- 2009 הינה כ- 2 ₪.

המתגברים והשינוי ביחידת החיוב, כמו גם ירידה בהכנסות משירותי הנדידה, אשר מותנו בשל ההסטה של תקופת החגים היהודיים מהרבעון הרביעי ב- 2008 לרבעון השלישי ב-2009.

ב- 2009, במהלך תקופת ההקמה, הצטרפו לחברה כ- 63,000 מנויי טלפוניה ניחת ו- **ISP**. ההערכות הראשוניות הן כי לקוחותינו מתאפיינים ב- **ARPU** גבוה באפן יחסי כאשר מושווה לממוצע בתעשייה.

תחזית והנחיה

בהתייחסו לתוצאות החברה, אמר מר עמנואל אבנר, סמנכ"ל הכספים הראשי של חברת פרטנר: "בחודשים האחרונים אימצה החברה תהליך נרחב של בחינת עלויות והתייעלות, בעזרתם של יועצים חיצוניים, תוך כוונה לצמצם את העלויות התפעוליות. כמו כן, אנו מתחילים לזהות אינדיקציות ראשוניות לשיפור מסוים בתנאים הכלכליים. שני הגורמים הללו מהווים בעיקרם, בסיס להנחה כי הרווחיות ב- 2010 תהיה גבוהה יותר מאשר ב- 2009, וזאת בתנאי שהרגולציה והסביבה התחרותית יתפתחו כפי שצפוי היום."

פרטי שיחת ועידה

חברת פרטנר תקשורת תקיים שיחת ועידה שתדון בתוצאות שנת 2009 ורבעון הרביעי של 2009 ביום שלישי, ה- 9 בפברואר 2010, בשעה 17:00 לפי שעון ישראל (10:00 בבוקר שעון ניו יורק).

אנא חייגו למספרים להלן על מנת להשתתף בשיחה:

ארה"ב (מספר חינום): +1.888.668.9141

ישראל: (03.918.0609) +972.3.918.0609

שיחת הועידה, תועבר בשידור חי באינטרנט, וכל המעוניין יוכל להאזין לה דרך אתר המשקיעים שלנו ב-

http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site/ .

כל המעוניין להאזין לשידור, מתבקש להיכנס לאתר לפחות רבע שעה לפני תחילת השיחה על מנת להירשם, להוריד ולהתקין את תוכנות השמע. למען אלה שאינם יכולים להאזין לשיחה בשידור חי, שידור השיחה יהיה זמין באינטרנט (באותו אתר שבו מתקיים השידור החי) עד ל- 16 בפברואר 2010, בחצות.

אמירות צופות פני עתיד

הודעה זאת כוללת אמירות צופות פני עתיד כמשמעותן בסעיף 27A של חוק ניירות ערך בארצות הברית משנת 1933 כפי שתוקן, ובסעיף 21E בחוק הבורסות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית משנת 1934 כפי שתוקן, וע"פ ההוראות של ה- Safe Harbor, בחוק ה- US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act

משנת 1995. מלים כגון "מאמין", "מצפה", "מתכוון", "שואף", "רוצה", "מתכנן", "יתכן", "עשוי", "צופה", "יעד", "מטרה" והטיותיהם וביטויים דומים בדרך כלל מתארים אמירות צופות פני עתיד, אך מילים אלה אינן המילים היחידות המתארות אמירות אלה. כל אמירה, למעט ציון עובדה היסטורית, הנכללת בהודעה זו, בנוגע לביצועים עתידיים שלנו, בנוגע לתוכניות להגדלת הכנסות או למרווחים או לשימור או להרחבת נתח השוק הנוכחי בשווקים קיימים או חדשים, להפחתת הוצאות וכל אמירה אחרת בנוגע לאירוע עתידי או הזדמנות עתידית, היא אמירה צופה פני עתיד.

ביססנו אמירות צופות פני עתיד אלה על הידע הנוכחי, על האמונות והתחזיות הנוכחיות שלנו בדבר אירועים עתידיים אפשריים. אמירות צופות פני עתיד אלה כרוכות בסיכונים, אי וודאויות ובהנחות לגבי פרטנר, הסביבה המאקרו כלכלית, הרגלי הצרכן והעדפותיו בשימוש בטלפון הסלולרי, מגמות בתעשיית התקשורת הישראלית באופן כללי, השפעת התנאים הכלכליים הגלובליים העכשוויים והתפתחויות רגולטוריות וחוקתיות אפשריות. לתיאור חלק מגורמי הסיכון איתם אנו מתמודדים, אנא ראה "סעיף 3D. מידע עיקרי - גורמי סיכון", "סעיף 4 - מידע לגבי החברה", "סעיף 5 - סקירה וסיכויים תפעוליים ופיננסיים" - "סעיף 8A - דוחות כספיים מאוחדים ומידע פיננסי אחר - תהליכים משפטיים ומנהלתיים" ו-"סעיף 11 - גילוי כמותי ואיכותי של סיכוני שוק" בדו"ח השנתי לשנת 2008 על גבי טופס 20-F אשר הוגש לרשות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית ב-27 באפריל 2009. כיוון שאמירות כאלה כרוכות באי ודאות, השערות, בהערכת סיכונים ובמיתון העולמי, אשר השפעתו על עסקינו עדיין אינה ידועה, אירועים הצופים פני עתיד אשר צוינו בהודעה זו עשויים לא להתרחש ותוצאות בפועל יכולות להיות שונות באורח מהותי מן התוצאות החזויות.

אין אנו מתחייבים לעדכן בפומבי או לתקן אמירות צופות פני עתיד, כתוצאה ממידע חדש, מאירועים עתידיים או מכל סיבה אחרת.

התוצאות הכספיות המופיעות בהודעה זו אינן מבוקרות.

דו"חות כספיים אלה הוכנו בהתאם לעקרונות החשבונאים (IFRS), מלבד EBITDA שהנו מדד פיננסי לא בהתאם ל-GAAP.

המידע הפיננסי מוצג במיליוני ש"ח, והנתונים המוצגים מעוגלים בהתאם

מטעמי נוחות, המרת הנתונים משקלים חדשים (ש) לדולרים אמריקאים נעשתה לפי שער הדולר ב-31 בדצמבר 2009: דולר אמריקאי אחד שווה 3.775 ₪. כל ההמרות נעשו אך ורק למען נוחות הקורא.

שימוש במדד פיננסי לא בהתאם ל-GAAP:

ההכנסות לפני ריבית פיננסית, מסים, פחת, הפחתות, סעיפים חריגים והיוון נכסים, שאינם ניתנים למימוש (EBITDA), מוצגות, מפני שהן משמשות מדד מקובל בתעשיית התקשורת. הצגתן נועדה לסייע בהבנת התוצאות התפעוליות של החברה ולספק היבט נוסף לתוצאות אלו. הנהלת החברה מתבססת על ה-EBITDA למדידת ביצועי הליבה התפעוליים של החברה ולהשוואתם לביצועים בשנים קודמות ולביצועי מתחרותיה. אולם, אין להתייחס ל-EBITDA כחלופה לרווח תפעולי, או לרווח שנתי המשקף ביצועים תפעוליים של החברה. בדומה לכך, אין לראות ב-EBITDA חלופה לתזרימי מזומנים מפעילויות

תפעול כמדד של נזילות. EBITDA אינו מהווה מדד עבור הביצועים הכספיים על פי עקרונות החשבונאות המקובלים, ולא ניתן להשוותו למדדים דומים, המשמשים חברות אחרות. EBITDA אינו יכול להצביע על תוצאות תפעוליות היסטוריות של החברה ואין הוא מיועד לשמש ככלי לחיזוי תוצאות אפשריות בעתיד. התאמה בין תזרים מזומנים מפעילות לבין EBITDA מוצגת בתמצית הדוחות הכספיים.

אודות פרטנר תקשורת

חברת פרטנר תקשורת בע"מ היא מפעילת תקשורת מובילה בישראל המספקת שירותי תקשורת (ניידת, טלפוניה ניחת ושירותי אינטרנט) תחת המותג orange™. החברה מספקת שירותי תקשורת סלולארים למעל 3 מיליון מנויים בישראל (נכון ל- 30 בספטמבר 2009). תעודות ה- ADS של פרטנר נסחרות בנאסד"ק (Global Select Market) ומניותיה של החברה נסחרות בבורסת תל-אביב (NASDAQ ו- PTNR:TASE).

פרטנר הינה חברת בת בבעלות של כ- 45% של סקיילקס קורפוריישן בע"מ ("סקיילקס"). מניות סקיילקס רשומות למסחר בבורסת תל-אביב, תחת הסמל SCIX ומצוטטות ב- "Pink Quote" בארה"ב תחת הסמל SCIXF.PK.

במועד זה פועלת סקיילקס בשלושה תחומי פעילות עיקריים: (1) יבוא, שיווק ושירותי תחזוקה בלעדיים לטלפונים סלולאריים מתוצרת תאגיד סמסונג, בעיקר לשלושת המפעילים הסלולאריים הגדולים בישראל, (2) הפצה, מכירה ותחזוקה של טלפונים סלולאריים ואביזרים נלווים, באמצעות רשת קמעונאית של חנויות ודוכנים ("דינמיקה") ללקוחות הקצה ברשת סלקום (במסגרת רכישת גרעין השליטה בפרטנר הודיעה סקיילקס לסלקום על הפסקת חוזה ההפצה באמצעות דינמיקה, החל מיום 1 ביולי 2010. כמו כן בתאריך 17 בינואר 2010 הודיעה סקיילקס על מכירת הפעילות של רשת דינמיקה לסלקום) וכן, (3) ניהול הנכסים הפיננסיים של החברה.

לפרטים נוספים על סקיילקס: <http://www.scailex.com/>

לפרטים נוספים על פרטנר: http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site/

למידע נוסף:

מר עמנואל אבנר	מר עודד דגני
מנהל כספים ראשי	סמנכ"ל פיתוח עסקי, אסטרטגיה וקשרי משקיעים
טל': +972 54 7814951	טל': +972 54 7814151
פקס: +972 54 7815961	פקס: +972 54 7814161
דוא"ל: emanuel.avner@orange.co.il	דוא"ל: oded.degany@orange.co.il